

LINDA B. BREHME

Plaintiff/Appellant/Petitioner

vs.

**THOMAS IRWIN; NEW JERSEY
MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE
COMPANY; JOHN DOES 1-5; ABC
CORPORATIONS 1-5,**

Defendants/Respondents

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW
JERSEY**

Docket No.: 089025

Civil Action

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR
CERTIFICATION**

ON APPEAL FROM:

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION**

Docket No.: A-3760-21

Sat Below:

Hon. Mary Whipple, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Jessica Mayer, J.A.D.

Hon. Catherine Enright, J.A.D.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR
CERTIFICATION**

FOSTER & MAZZIE, LLC

10 Furler Street

Totowa, New Jersey 07512

973.785.4000

973.785.9220

Attorney(s) for Defendant/

Respondent Thomas Irwin

On the Brief:

Carl Mazzie, Esq.

017661986

Table of Contents

	Page
Procedural History	1
Legal Argument	2
I. Plaintiff’s Request to Appeal the Final Judgment Of The Appellant Division Should Be Denied Since The Court Correctly Dismissed The Appeal As Moot	2
II. The Trial Court Correctly Barred Any Testimony And/Or Evidence Regarding Future Medical Expenses Of Plaintiff, Linda Brehme, Since She Was Not Entitled To Recover Those Future Medical Expenses As An Element Of Damages In This Case.....	4
III. Conclusion	10

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<u>Adolph Gottscho, Inc., v. American Marking Corp.</u> , 26 N.J. 229, (1958)...	2,3
<u>Guarantee Ins. Co. v. Saltman</u> , 217 N.J. Super 604 (App. Div. 1987), 526 A.2d 731.....	2, 3
<u>Habick v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 320 N.J. Super. 244, 727 A. 2d 51 (App.Div.).....	7
<u>In re Mortgage Guaranty Corp., etc., Act</u> , 137 N.J. Eq. 193 198 (E.A.1945).....	3
<u>Krauss v. Krauss</u> , 74 N.J. Es. 417, 421 (E.A. 1908); 4 Am Jur. 2d, Appeal and Error §250 at 745-746; 4 C.J.S. Appeal Error §215 at 644-646	3
<u>Lopez v. Patel</u> , 407 N.J. Super. 79, (969 A.2d.510) (App.Div. 2009).....	7
<u>N.J.S.A. 39:6A-12</u>	5, 6, 7, 8
<u>Parker v. Esposito</u> , 291 N.J.Super. 560 (App.Div.1996), 677 A. 2d 1159.....	8
<u>Pitti v. Astegher</u> , 133 N.J. Super 145 (Law Div 1975).....	7
<u>Sturdivant v. General Brass Machine Corp</u> 115 N.J. Super. 224, 227-228 (App.	

Div. 1971), certify. Den. 59 N.J. 363 (1971). See 4 Am. Jur. 2d, Appeal and
Error, §242 at 7371 4 C.J.S. Appeal Error §212 at 617,627..... 4
Tassie v. Tassie, 140 N.J. Super. 517 (App. Div. 1976).....3, 4
